U.S.$500,000,000 2.957 per cent. notes due 2022 and U.S.$500,000,000 3.538 per cent. notes due 2027.

On 8 November 2017, the Bank issued RMB44,000,000,000 4.45 per cent. tier 2 capital bonds due 2027.

On 14 December 2017, the Bank’s London branch issued U.S.$600,000,000 floating rate notes due 2020 and

U.S.$300,000,000 floating rate notes due 2022.

 131

FUNDING AND CAPITAL ADEQUACY

FUNDING

The funding operations of the Bank are designed to ensure stability of funding, minimise funding costs and

effectively manage liquidity. Although customer deposits have always been its main source of funding, the Bank

aims to maintain a diversified funding base. Its funding is primarily derived from deposits placed with the Bank by

its corporate and personal customers. The Bank also derives funding from shareholders’ equity, debt instrument

issuance and inter-bank borrowings. The Bank raises foreign currency from customers’ foreign currency deposits

and occasionally from borrowings with counterparties.

The following table gives a breakdown of the Bank’s customer deposits classified by business line, as at the dates

indicated:

  As at 31 December  As at 30 June

  2015  2016  2017

  Amount  % of total  Amount  % of total  Amount  % of total

  (in RMB millions, except percentages)

Corporate deposits ..... 

Time deposits .....   3,929,353  24.1 % 4,176,834  23.4 % 4,583,355  24.1 %

Demand deposits .....   4,507,661  27.7 % 5,271,686  29.6 % 5,749,174  30.2 %

Subtotal .....   8,437,014  51.8 % 9,448,520  53.0 % 10,332,529  54.3 %

Personal deposits ..... 

Time deposits .....   4,210,600  25.9 % 4,419,907  24.8 % 4,698,735  24.7 %

Demand deposits .....   3,390,514  20.8 % 3,720,374  20.9 % 3,791,001  19.9 %

Subtotal .....   7,601,114  46.7 % 8,140,281  45.7 % 8,489,736  44.6 %

Other deposits
(1)

 .....   243,811  1.5 % 236,501  1.3 % 198,906  1.1 %

Total .....   16,281,939  100.0 % 17,825,302  100.0 % 19,021,171  100.0 %

 ________

Note:

(1) Includes outward remittance and remittance payables.

The following table gives a breakdown of the Bank’s customer deposits (on a consolidated basis) by customers

remaining maturity for the periods indicated:

  As at 31 December  As at 30 June

  2015  2016  2017

  Amount  % of total  Amount  % of total  Amount  % of total

  (in RMB millions, except percentages)

Demand deposits
(1)

 .....   8,515,746  52.3 % 9,783,195  54.9 % 10,338,690  54.4 %

Less than 3 months .....   2,133,439   13.1 % 2,145,423  12.0 % 2,083,376  10.9 %

3 to 12 months .....   3,574,017  22.0 % 3,705,472  20.8 % 4,093,702  21.5 %

1 to 5 years .....   2,055,662  12.6 % 2,185,850  12.3 % 2,502,084  13.2 %

Over 5 years .....   3,075  0.0 % 5,362  0.0 % 3,319  0.0 %

 132

  As at 31 December  As at 30 June

  2015  2016  2017

  Amount  % of total  Amount  % of total  Amount  % of total

  (in RMB millions, except percentages)

Total .....   16,281,939   100.0 % 17,825,302  100.0 % 19,021,171  100.0 %

 ________

Note:

(1) Includes time deposits payable on demand.

Capital Adequacy

The following table sets forth the Bank’s core capital and supplementary capital, risk-weighted assets and capital

adequacy ratios (on a standalone basis), calculated in accordance with the applicable CBRC guidelines.

  As at 31 December  As at 30 June

  2015  2016  2017

  Group

Parent

Company  Group

Parent

Company  Group

Parent

Company

  (in RMB millions, except for percentages)

Item

Calculated in accordance with

the Capital Regulation:

Net Core Tier 1 Capital .....   1,701,495  1,571,403  1,874,976  1,723,839  1,923,535  1,764,663

[…]

the loans in full and it becomes evident that we will incur significant loan losses even if any collateral or guarantees

securing the loans are enforced. Loans in the doubtful category generally demonstrate the following characteristics:

 A principal payment or any interest payment on the loan is overdue for more than 30 days.

 The borrower has completely or partially suspended its operations.

 The project for which the loan was extended has been terminated or suspended due to funding shortages,

worsening operating conditions, litigation or other reasons.

 160

 The loan is still overdue or the borrower is still unable to repay the loan in full notwithstanding its

restructuring.

Loss. Loans may be classified as a “loss” if none or only a small portion of the principal and interest on the loans

can be recovered after exhausting all possible measures and legal remedies.

Distribution of Loans by Five-Category Loan Classification System

The following table sets forth, as at the dates indicated, our loans to customers in each category of our five-category

loan classification system. Loans classified as Substandard, Doubtful or Loss are considered NPLs.

   As at 31 December  As at 30 June

   2015  2016  2017

   Amount

% of

total

Amount  % of total  Amount

% of

total

   (in RMB millions, except percentages)

Pass .....   11,233,456  94.14 % 12,261,034  93.91 % 13,107,689  94.53 %

Special mention .....   520,492  4.36 % 584,011  4.47 % 541,148  3.90 %

Subtotal .....   11,753,948  98.50 % 12,845,045  98.38 % 13,648,837   98.43 %

Substandard .....   104,805  0.87 % 109,434  0.84 % 104,850  0.76 %

Doubtful .....   60,512  0.51 % 82,505  0.63 % 92,874  0.67 %

Loss .....   14,201  0.12 % 19,862  0.15 % 19,348  0.14 %

Subtotal .....   179,518  1.50 % 211,801  1.62 % 217,072  1.57 %

Gross loans and advances to customers .....   11,933,466  100.00 % 13,056,846  100.00 % 13,865,909  100.00 %

NPL ratio(1) .....   1.50 %   1.62 %   1.57 %

 __________

Note:

(1) Calculated by dividing the balance of NPL by total balance of gross loans and advances to customers.

As at 31 December 2015 and 2016 and 30 June 2017, the NPL ratios of our total loan portfolio were 1.50%, 1.62%

and 1.57%, respectively. Our NPL ratios were maintained at a relatively low level during the period under review.

We strengthened our credit asset quality management to help ensure stable credit asset quality. Specifically, we

improved our NPL forecasting mechanism to predict more accurately changes in NPL trends, strengthened

management of NPLs in certain key areas including large-amount NPLs and continued to monitor, analyse and

control the management, collection and disposal of NPLs. We also increased cash recovery efforts to raise the

proportion of cash repayment, implemented a batch transfer mechanism for non-performing assets and broadened